O
S
€23

Leicester
City Council

MEETING OF THE CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY
COMMISSION

DATE: THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2025

TIME: 5:30 pm

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Zaman (Chair)
Councillor Halford (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Dr Barton, Cassidy, Chauhan, Dave, Haq and Waddington

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider
the items of business listed overleaf.

b

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:

Julie Bryant and Ed Brown (Governance Services)
E-mail: Governance@]leicester.gov.uk
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor &
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us
using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Services Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to the
Governance Services Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to tr
[...]
/ EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To issue a welcome to those present, and to confirm if there are any apologies
for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business
to be discussed.

3. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND
STATEMENTS OF CASE

Bharti Mistry asks:

1. We propose that the Council establish User Community Groups at
Belgrave Neighbourhood Centre, Rushey Mead Recreation Centre, and
the two libraries. These partnerships would help identify income-
generation opportunities for each centre and assess the evolving needs
of the local communities and how best to meet them.

2. We ask that the Council does not revisit the CAT (Community Asset
Transfer) issue regarding Rushey Mead and Belgrave community
centres and libraries. Instead, we urge the Council to commit to working
in partnership with users, residents, and the wider communities of
Rushey Mead and Belgrave.

3. Does the Council have its own proposals to improve the financial
sustainability of sites that remain Council-run, including any potential
impact on staffing? For example, measures to reduce costs, improve
efficiency, and increase usage of the centres and libraries?

4. Aside from the CAT policy, has the Council considered any other models
for operating neighbourhood services (community centres and libraries)
across the city?

5. Will the Council commit to reviewing the current arrangements and



future direction for Belgrave and Rushey Mead? We seek assurance of
strong frontline service delivery, improved outreach, and increased
activity—particularly for diverse communities where English is not the
first language, as well as for elderly residents, young people, disabled
users, and those experiencing loneliness and isolation.

6. Can we clarify what plans are in place for development at Rushey Mead
library, including potential use of the capital budget?

Mala Shah asks:

1. How much capital does LCC have (please provide breakdown of how
much allocated and how much is in reserve)?

2. Please would the council & the Assistant City Mayor for Health, Culture,
Libraries and Community Centres accept a thank you for the decision
relating to neighbourhood services particularly for those in Rushey Mead
& Belgrave;

With the new changes now being proposed, how much saving is the
council looking to make at
A. Rushey Mead library

B. Rushey Mead recreation centre
C. Belgrave library
D. Belgrave neighbourhood centre

3. If the council is looking to make savings at Rushey Mead recreation
centre, Rushey Mead library, Belgrave library and Belgrave
neighbourhood centre, please do provide a breakdown of where the
currents savings are coming from?

Nizamuddin Patel asks:

1. Following the consultation, it is noted that in Netherhall either the
neighbourhood centre or the Armadale centre (pending survey) will be
considered for CAT.

Is there a reason why both buildings can't be considered for CAT?

2. Can a timeframe be given as to how soon a condition survey can be
completed and published of the Armadale Centre?

ASSESSMENT & RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT FOR Appendix A
LIBRARIES AND COMMUNITY CENTRES

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
providing an update on the findings of the recent public consultation (April 2025
— June 2025) and provide commission members with an update on the future
recommended delivery model for Libraries and Community Centres.



(SPC180ct01-Agendas2001






Appendix A

Leicester
City Council

Assessment & Recommendations
Report for Libraries and Community
Centres

From: Lee Warner
Lead director: Sean Atterbury




Useful information
® Ward(s) affected: All

B Report author: Lee Warner / Michael Clarke
B Author contact details: lee.warner@leicester.gov.uk

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report and its appendices is to provide an update on the
findings of the recent public consultation (April 2025 — June 2025) and provide
commission members with an update on the future recommended delivery
model for Libraries and Community Centres.

2. Summary

2.1The Assessment & Recommendations Report (Appendix 1) provides a detailed
look at the proposals which were consulted on and the changes to the proposals
following consultation and revision of the EIA. It also provides a detailed
breakdown of the recommendations for the future delivery model of our Libraries
and Community Centres.

2.2The Findings Report (Appendix 2) provides a detail of what we found out during
the consultation from the survey responses and wide range of consultation
meetings.

2.3 The Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix 3) provides an updated Equality
Impact Assessment for the future recommended delivery model for Libraries and
Community Centres.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Culture and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Committee is recommended to consider
the reports and provide comment.

4. Report/Supporting information

4.1 Appendix 1 - Assessment & Recommendations Report
Appendix 2 - Findings Report
Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment



mailto:lee.warner@leicester.gov.uk

5. Financial, legal and other implications

5.1 Financial implications

The Neighbourhood and Environmental Services division has a revenue savings
target of £7.2m to achieve by 2027/28. The proposals which were consulted upon
would have delivered up to £2.1m towards this target. The revised proposals would
deliver a full year saving of £1.57m in 2027/28 (with part-year savings of £0.57m in
2026/27). The financial impact of the changes to the proposals is therefore a
reduction in savings of £0.53m; this will make the delivery of the full savings target
more challenging.

Stuart McAvoy — Head o
[...]
educing the number of buildings within the operational estate,
however the city as a whole may see little change in its annual emissions with a
minor risk of these increasing over time if opportunities to carry out energy
efficiency, renewable energy and decarbonisation improvements are not realised for
buildings that have been transferred out of the operational estate.

Phil Ball, Sustainability Officer, Ext 372246
14t November 2025

5.4 Equality Implications




Under the Equality Act 2010, public authorities have a Public Sector Equality Duty
(PSED) which means that, in making decisions and carrying out their activities they
have a statutory duty to pay due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity
between people who share a protected characteristic and those who don’t and to
foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those
who don't.

Protected Characteristics under the Equality Act 2010 are age, disability, gender
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion
or belief, sex, sexual orientation.

Leicester’'s multi-service centres, community centres, and libraries play an important
role in local neighbourhoods. They promote health and wellbeing, bring communities
together and provide places for people to meet.

An updated Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) for the future recommended delivery
model for Libraries and Community Centres is attached at Appendix 3. This
assessment incorporates the detailed findings of the public consultation (Appendix
2) and has informed the final recommendations in Appendix 1.

The recommended delivery model has been revised following the consultation and
EIA findings to include specific mitigating actions. The EIA is an iterative process
and should be revisited as part of the decision-making process.

The implementation of the recommendations will be monitored for equality impacts
a
[...]
ility of relocating the community centre to the Armadale
building following suggestions made through the consultation. Itis noted that housing
developmentis planned for the land on which the Armadale Centre is located and that this would
need to be switched to the site of the Netherhall Neighbourhood Centre.

1.18 Fosse Neighbourhood Centre and Library would close due to the low usage of the facility and
the poor condition of the building. There are several libraries nearby which are considered
accessible for local residents with 100% of residences falling within a 1.25 mile radius of
alternative library provision:

° Westcotes library is 0.5 miles (19 minutes’ walk) from the Fosse Neighbourhood centre.

° New Parks Library is 1.3 miles from Fosse Neighbourhood Centre directly accessible by
the number 14 bus.

° The BRITE centre is 1.5 miles from Fosse Neighbourhood Centre directly accessible by
the number 104 bus.

° The Central library is 1.2 miles away from Fosse Neighbourhood Centre with regular
buses to the city centre.

The council will also explore locations for book drop offs and pick up points in the local area.

Itis proposed to work in partnership with Alice Hawkins Community Projects which operates
from the annex of the building and would be supported to relocate elsewhere within Fosse
ward recognising the significant benefits delivered to local people.

The council’s estates and buildings team has undertaken a review of building options for the
Fosse Centre and would commence an early marketing process following a decision.

1.19 Staffing and operating costs would be reduced with a revised staffing model reflecting the
changes in service delivery and opening hours. Core skills would be retained within the service to
ensure quality services continue to be developed in the transformed service.

7|Page

13



1.20 The Book Fund budget would be reduced by £30,000 from £415,000 to £385,000 recognising
the reduction of the library network and changes in book 
[...]
al: 12 Multi-service centres would function as hubs, bringing together
different services from the council and its partners to support people's wellbeing. The Central
Library service would continue to deliver a broader offer, serving residents living in all areas.

o 0 0 0O O O o 0o 0o 0o o O

Aylestone Library (located in Aylestone Leisure Centre)
Beaumont Leys Library Hub

Belgrave Library Hub

BRITE Centre Hub

Central Library

Hamilton Library Hub

Highfields Library Hub

New Parks Centre Hub

Pork Pie Library Hub

St Barnabas Library Hub

St Matthews Library (relocated nearby)

Thurnby Lodge Centre Hub (with new self-service library)
Westcotes Library Hub

3.2.2 Consultation proposal: A reduction in opening hours across the 12 remaining multi- service
centres and the Central Library. Full details of the proposed changes to opening hours can be

seen below:

23|Page

29



Table 7: Proposed changes to opening hours, consulted upon April - June 2025

24|

Total
Staffed
Centre Monday | Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday Hours
Current
Staffed 1pm- 10am- 10am- 2pm-
Aylestone Hours 6pm 6pm 2pm-6pm 6pm 6pm 10am-1pm N/A 32
Library**» Proposed
Staffed 1pm- 10am- 10am- 1pm-
Hours 5pm 5pm 2pm-6pm 5pm 5pm 10am-2pm N/A 30
Current
Beaumont Staffed 9am- 9am- 9am- 9am- 9.30am-
Leys Hours 6.30pm 6.30pm 9am-6.30pm | 6.30pm 5pm 1pm Closed 49.5
Library Proposed
Staffed 10am- 10am- 10am- 10am-
Hours 5pm 6pm 10am-5pm 5pm 5pm 10am-2pm Closed 40
Current 12
Staffed 10am- 10am- 10am- 10am- noon-
Belgrave Hours 7pm 7pm 10am-7pm 7pm 7pm 10am-4pm 4pm 55
Library*# Proposed
Staffed 10am- 10am- 10am- 10am-
Hours 5pm 6pm 2pm-6pm 6pm 5pm 10am-4pm Closed 40
Current
Staffed 9am- 9am- 9am- 9am-
BRITE Hours 8.30pm 7.30pm 9am-8pm 7.45pm 5pm 10am-4pm Closed 57.75
Centre*” Proposed
Staffed 10am- 10am- 10am- 10am-
Hours 5pm 5pm 10am-5pm 6pm 5pm 10am-2pm Closed 40
Current
Staffed 9.30am- | 9.30am- 9.30am- 9.30am-
Central Hours 7pm 7pm 9.30am-7pm | 7pm 5pm 9am-4pm Closed 52.5
Library P
[...]
ultation and further conversations with stakeholders identified a high
level of opposition to the proposal to transfer the centre to the community. 80% of
respondents who use the centre thought the proposals would make it “much harder” to visit.
There were concerns that, as the centre is already very well used, a successful CAT
organisation would need to displace current activities in order to support their own direct
provision. There were widespread concerns that Community Asset Transfer could lead to
some community groups being marginalised, and the centre being less accessible. Many
respondents indicated they would prefer the council to consider ideas for income generation,

61|Page

67



to support continued Council management of the centre. The centre has recently been
refurbished making it a viable building for the council to retain.

Itis recommended to retain Belgrave Neighbourhood Centre as a part of the local multi-
service offer and recognising the high level of need in the area. Itis recommended to
increase the income target for the centre by 100% to improve the financial sustainability
of the centre.

5.9.6 Braunstone Frith Recreation Centre
Consultation proposal: to withdraw from Braunstone Frith Recreation Centre and to offer
community organisations the opportunity to take on the running of the facility as the facility
does not form part of the statutory library service.

Assessment: The building is not suitable to be retained as a multi-service centre due to its
small size and location. The nearest multi-service centre and library is New Parks Centre
Library. There is a community run community centre, Allexton Youth & Community Centre
0.4km away. The building is considered suitable for lease under the Council’s Community
Asset Transfer policy due it’s low running costs, small size and opportunity to provide a good
local offer to the residents of Braunstone Frith.

Feedback from the consultation indicated there was local interest in the opportunity f
[...]
n options for the organisation. Community room hire is low,
however there are some regular groups meeting at the Neighbourhood Centre.

Consultation feedback: 135 people (2.7%) responding to the main survey identified Fosse
Neighbourhood Centre as their primary centre. Of these, 115 used the community centre, and
65 used the library. 31% of the Neighbourhood Centre users and 33% of the library users said
the proposal would make it “much harder” to use council services. Comments from the open
meeting and from the surveys highlight the need for an alternative venue for Alice Hawkins
Community Projects currently located in the annex. General comments were made about the
importance of the library for children and young people to study and read. The survey
responses indicate that overall nearly two thirds (63%) of Fosse Library users already use at
least one other library, with one quarter (25%) of Fosse Library users also using Westcotes

65|Page

/1



library, and one third (33%) also using Leicester Central Library. All residents would have
access to an alternative library within a maximum 1.25 miles from their home.

Itis recommended to withdraw from Fosse Neighbourhood Centre and Library and to
work with existing community groups to find alternative venues for their activities. Itis
also recommended to support library users to access alternative provision including
nearby libraries and to introduce a new children’s Book Bus route in the Fosse area and
promote the Home Library Service less mobile residents who are unable to leave their
homes.

Following a formal options assessment it is recommended that Fosse Neighbourhood
centre be offered for commercial lease or sale to ensure best use of the facility.

5.9.12 Gilmorton Community Rooms
Consultation proposal: to withdraw from Gilmorton Community Rooms and to offer
community organisations the opportunity to take on the running as the facility does not form
part of the statutory library service.

Assessment: Gilmorto
[...]
ogy
6.11 Customer self-access systems would be implemented at eight (six additional) library centres to
extend the overall opening hours. The technology provides self-access for inducted customers
via their library card with live CCTV monitoring in place. 8am to 8pm opening would be

84|Page

90



6.12

supported by the introduction of library self-access systems extending availability for
customers over 16yrs and accompanied children beyond the staffed opening hours.

Community run services
Five community centres would be made available for lease under the council’s Community
Asset Transfer policy. The council would no longer run Braunstone Frith Recreation Centre,
Coleman Neighbourhood Centre, Eyres Monsell Community Centre, Gilmorton Community
Rooms and Tudor Centre. A formal opportunity would be published with support for community
organisations to develop a business case to take on the running of the five centres. Should
there be no suitable applications to take on the running of one or more of the five centres the
facilities would be considered for commercial lease or sale.

6.13 Netherhall Neighbourhood Centre: It is recommended to offer community organisations the

opportunity to take on the running of either the Armadale Centre or Netherhall Neighbourhood
Centre following positive engagement and early interest from the local community. A study would
be undertaken to determine the feasibility of relocating the community centre to the Armadale
building following suggestions made through the consultation. Itis noted that housing
development is planned for the land on which the Armadale Centre is located and that this would
need to be switched to the site of the Netherhall Neighbourhood Centre.

Released buildings

6.14 Fosse Neighbourhood Centre and Library would close due to the low usage of the facility

85

and the poor condition of the building. There are several libraries nearby which are considered
accessible for local residents with 100% of residences 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Zaman – Chair 
Councillor Halford – Vice Chair 

 
Councillor Dr Barton Councillor Cassidy 
Councillor Chauhan Councillor Dave 
Councillor Haq Councillor Waddington 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Assistant City Mayor – Councillor Dempster 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

  
167. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 No apologies were received. 

 
  

168. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the 

proceedings. 
  
Cllr Chauhan declared that he uses the library facilities. 
 
  

169. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Chair advised the Commission that questions would not normally be taken 

from the public at special meetings of the Commission, however, questions had 
been accepted on this occasion as they were relevant to the agenda being 
considered. 
 
Members of the public then asked questions and responses were provided as 
follows: 
 
Tony Patel thanked Councillor Dempster for her work across the wards and 

 



asked: 
 
We propose that the Council establish User Community Groups at Belgrave 
Neighbourhood Centre, Rushey Mead Recreation Centre, and the two libraries. 
These partnerships would help identify income-generation opportunities for 
each centre and assess the evolving needs of the local communities and how 
best to meet them. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor - Health, Culture, Libraries and Community Centres 
responded as follows: 
 

• This partnership model fitted well with the proposals. 
 
Hasu Saujani asked: 
 
We ask that the Council does not revisit the CAT (Community Asset Transfer) 
issue regarding Rushey Mead and Belgrave community centres and libraries in 
the near future. Instead, we urge the Council to commit to working in 
partnership with users, residents, and the wider communities of Rushey Mead 
and Belgrave. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor - Health, Culture, Libraries and Community Centres 
responded as follows: 
 

• There had been a long and in-depth consultation process. 
• Decisions had been made to ensure sustainability. 
• Decision making had been informed by the consultation, data and 

sustainability of buildings. 
 
Hasu Saujani asked: 
  
Does the Council have its own proposals to improve the financial sustainability 
of sites that remain Council-run, not including any potential impact on staffing? 
For example, measures to reduce costs, improve efficiency, and increase 
usage of the centres and libraries? If so, please could this be outlined? 
 
The Assistant City Mayor - Health, Culture, Libraries and Community Centres 
responded as follows: 
 

• This marked the beginning of the process. 
• Partnership was required with the ‘Friends of’ groups to move forwards. 

 
Hasu Saujani asked on behalf of Bharti Mistry: 
 
Aside from the CAT policy, has the Council considered any other models for 
operating neighbourhood services (community centres and libraries) across the 
city? And if so, what were they? 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services responded as follows: 
 



• Alternative options considered were outlined in the Assessment and 
Recommendations report. 

• The alternative options considered included shared services – for 
example library stock buying, the creation of a charitable body to run 
services, and withdrawal of council services from more facilities.  
However, each of these options had been discounted. 

• The initial engagement showed that people wanted geographical spread 
even if this meant reduced staffed opening hours to retain more 
facilities. 

 
Tony Patel asked on behalf of Bharti Mistry: 
 
Will the Council commit to reviewing the current arrangements and future 
direction for Belgrave and Rushey Mead? We seek assurance of strong 
frontline service delivery, improved outreach, and increased activity — 
particularly for diverse communities where English is not the first language, as 
well as for elderly residents, young people, disabled users, and those 
experiencing loneliness and isolation. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor - Health, Culture, Libraries and Community Centres 
responded as follows: 
 

• The extensive consultation had resulted into the series of proposals.  
• Annual reviews would be in place to review data. 
• The emphasis was on working with the communities.  

 
Tony Patel asked on behalf of Bharti Mistry: 
   
Can we clarify what plans are in place for development at Rushey Mead library, 
including potential use of the capital budget? 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services responded as follows: 
 

• At this time there are no plans in place for the capital development of the 
library. 

• Rushey Mead Library had received recent capital investment in 2019 
which had addressed maintenance issues. 

 
Tony Patel asked on behalf of Mala Shah: 
 
How much capital does LCC have (please provide breakdown of how much 
allocated and how much is in reserve)? 
 
The Assistant City Mayor - Health, Culture, Libraries and Community Centres 
responded as follows: 
 

• No figure has as yet been agreed for the delivery of the 
recommendations for libraries and community centres. 

 
Tony Patel asked on behalf of Mala Shah: 



 
Please would the council & the Assistant City Mayor for Health, Culture, 
Libraries and Community Centres accept a thank you for the decision relating 
to neighbourhood services particularly for those in Rushey Mead & Belgrave; 
With the new changes now being proposed, how much saving is the council 
looking to make at: 
  
A. Rushey Mead library 
B. Rushey Mead recreation centre  
C. Belgrave library  
D. Belgrave neighbourhood centre 
 
 
The Assistant City Mayor - Health, Culture, Libraries and Community Centres 
responded as follows: 
 

• The recommendations would deliver an overall saving of £1.57 million 
for Neighbourhood Services as a whole.  Budgets are set for the service 
as a whole. 

 
Tony Patel asked on behalf of Mala Shah: 
 
If the council is looking to make savings at Rushey Mead Recreation Centre, 
Rushey Mead Library, Belgrave Library and Belgrave Neighbourhood Centre, 
please do provide a breakdown of where the current savings are coming from? 
 
The Assistant City Mayor - Health, Culture, Libraries and Community Centres 
responded as follows: 
 

• The recommendations state that savings for Rushey Mead Recreation 
Centre and Belgrave Neighbourhood Centre would be achieved through 
a 100% increase in income targets at these sites. Savings for retained 
libraries would be achieved through reduced staffing budgets as a result 
of reduced staffed opening hours. 

 
The Chair advised that questions had been raised by Nizamuddin Patel who 
was 
not present at the meeting. The questions were as follows: 
 
Following the consultation, it is noted that in Netherhall either the 
Neighbourhood Centre or the Armadale Centre (pending a condition survey) 
will be considered for CAT.  
 
 Is there a reason why both buildings can't be considered for CAT? 
 
Officers would respond with the following by email as follows: 
 

• During the consultation members of the community proposed the 
Armadale Centre is the preferred building for community activities as it 
of more robust construction.  Netherhall Neighbourhood Centre is of less 



solid construction and is more exposed to vandalism, having been 
subject to vandalism and extensive damage in past years.  The land on 
which the Armadale Centre is located is currently planned for affordable 
housing.  There is a requirement for housing in the area and therefore 
should the Armadale Centre by retained for community use, then the 
Netherhall Neighbourhood Centre plot would be required for housing. 

 
Nizamuddin Patel: 
 
Can a timeframe be given as to how soon a condition survey can be completed 
and published of the Armadale Centre? 
 
Officers would respond with the following by email as follows: 
 

• A condition survey of the Armadale Centre has been commissioned as a 
priority.  It is anticipated the survey should be available within a matter of 
weeks. 

 
 
  

170. ASSESSMENT & RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT FOR LIBRARIES AND 
COMMUNITY CENTRES 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

providing an update on the findings of the recent public consultation (April 2025 
– June 2025) and to provide commission members with an update on the future 
recommended delivery model for Libraries and Community Centres. 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services introduced the item and gave an 
overview of the 3 attached reports. It was noted that: 
 

• Recommendations had been developed over the previous two years 
with an assessment on service requirements. 

• A high-profile public engagement had taken place over twelve weeks in 
2023 with subsequent background work. 

• Two reports were published in November 2024, and a consultation on 
proposals took place between April and June 25. Feedback received 
and an Assessment and Recommendations report were provided in the 
separate reports pack. 

 
In response to member questions and discussion, it was noted that: 
 

• Members expressed appreciation for the engagement work undertaken 
by officers. 

• The proposed changes to opening hours were to take effect from 
September 2026, with savings delivered over a two-year period via a 
mixed delivery model. Any increase in charges would not be introduced 
until September of the following year, allowing residents time to prepare. 
Charges would be phased in over a two-year period. 

• The Community Asset Transfer (CAT) process could take approximately 



12–18 months for those entering into it. 
• Some buildings were considered unsuitable for Community Asset 

Transfer due to their poor condition and the cost of necessary upgrades. 
These buildings would need to be sold, with services relocated where 
appropriate prior to disposal. Work would ensue with the communities 
and Ward Councillors. 

• Consideration of footfall and system transactions had informed the 
proposals for library opening times. Feedback from the consultation was 
used to amend the proposals for the final recommendations. Varied user 
needs were taken into account to support equity of access, with the aim 
of providing a well-distributed pattern of staffed hours. 

• Arrangements would be made for existing community groups to continue 
accessing the facilities. Feedback from groups had been considered, 
and requests for staff presence on site for example for children’s 
homework clubs or for community groups who are unable to self-access 
had been acknowledged. 

• Officers confirmed that the consultation work was undertaken internally, 
without the use of external advisers or consultants. 

• Inductions and training would be provided for users accessing the 
service during non-staffed hours. 

• Members highlighted the benefits of libraries for schoolchildren 
completing homework. It was agreed that collaboration with schools 
could be advantageous. Regarding homework clubs, it was noted that 
while opportunities to engage with schools remained, current proposals 
adequately covered this provision. 

• Members emphasised the need for clear information on opening times. 
• Members stressed the importance of the community services for elderly 

people. 
• Members noted the role of libraries and community centres in supporting 

individuals whose first language is not English. It was suggested that 
provision of international newspapers should be considered. 

• Members suggested that once changes took effect, regular meetings 
with users should be held to gather feedback. 

 
Councillor Barton left during consideration of this item. 

 
The Chair proposed an amendment to the Assessment & Recommendations 
Report for Libraries and Community Centres as follows: 
 
The Culture and Neighbourhood Scrutiny Commission proposes that Section 
1.18 of the Assessment & Recommendations Report for Libraries and 
Community Centres be amended to reflect the following. The Commission 
recognises the financial pressures facing the Council and the need to identify 
savings and notes that the Fosse Neighbourhood Centre (FNC) is a large and 
expensive building to operate. It also notes the Council’s intention to dispose of 
the site. 
 
The Commission proposes that the report clearly states that the Council will 
make every effort to dispose of the FNC to a suitable community organisation 



for a nominal fee, so that all current services can continue to operate from the 
building. If this is not possible and the FNC must be sold on the open market, 
the report should confirm that the Council will secure suitable alternative 
accommodation within Fosse Ward for all services currently delivered from the 
FNC. 
 
The Commission further proposes that the report states that all services will 
continue to operate from the FNC until alternative accommodation is identified, 
agreed, and ready for use. 
 
In addition, the Commission requests that the report includes a clear 
expectation that if the FNC is sold, both the Council as seller and any future 
owner will ensure the site is properly secured and maintained, and does not 
become an eyesore, nuisance, or source of anti-social behaviour for local 
residents. There should also be a clear commitment that the site will be brought 
back into use and developed within an agreed and reasonable timeframe. 
 
The Culture and Neighbourhood Scrutiny Commission asks that these 
amendments are incorporated into the final Assessment & Recommendations 
Report before it is submitted to the Executive for approval and sign-off. 
 
This proposal was seconded by Councillor Waddington. 
 
A member vote took place, 5 were in favour and 2 against, and the 
recommendation was therefore carried. 
 
AGREED: 
 
• That the reports be noted. 
• That the recommendation agreed by the commission be considered by the 

Assistant City Mayor and Executive before a decision is made. 
 
 

There being no other items to discuss, the meeting concluded at 19:10. 
 
 
 
 
 

 


